1/24February 2003
■ OUTPUT CURRENT TO 2A
■ OUTPUT VOLTAGES OF 5; 7.5; 9; 10; 12; 15;
18; 24V
■ THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION
■ SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
■ OUTPUT TRANSITION SOA PROTECTION
DESCRIPTION

Range
for L78S00 -55 to 150
°C
for L78S00C 0 to 150
Symbol Parameter TO-220 TO-3 Unit
Rthj-case Thermal Resistance Junction-case Max 5 4 °C/W
Rthj-amb Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Max 50 35 °C/W
L78S00 SERIES
3/24
CONNECTION DIAGRAM (top view)
ORDERING CODES
APPLICATION CIRCUIT
TYPE TO-220 TO-3 OUTPUT VOLTAGE
L78S05 L78S05T 5 V
L78S05C L78S05CV L78S05CT 5 V
L78S75 L78S75T 7.5 V
L78S75C L78S75CV L78S75CT 7.5 V
L78S09 L78S09T 9 V
L78S09C L78S09CV L78S09CT 9 V
L78S10 L78S10T 10 V
L78S10C L78S10CV L78S10CT 10 V
L78S12 L78S12T 12 V
L78S12C L78S12CV L78S12CT 12 V
L78S15 L78S15T 15 V
L78S15C L78S15CV L78S15CT 15 V
L78S18 L78S18T 18 V
L78S18C L78S18CV L78S18CT 18 V
L78S24 L78S24T 24 V
L78S24C L78S24CV L78S24CT 24 V
TO-220 TO-3
L78S00 SERIES
4/24
TEST CIRCUITS